Company’s employees prior to the Distribution Date. As a result of the Company’s inability to recognize current tax benefits on reported net losses, total stock-
based compensation expense is shown without tax benefits for all periods presented. The pro forma effects of recognizing compensation expense under the fair
value method on the Company’s operating results and per share data are as follows:

Quarter Ended
June 30,

Six Months Ended
June 30,

2004

2003

2004

2003

Reported net income (loss)   $ 217  $ (15,090)  $ (18,491)  $ (59,101)
Less: Total stock-based employee compensation expense determined under fair value based method for

all awards   (683)   (1,172)   (1,969)   (1,172)

Pro forma net loss   $ (466)  $ (16,262)  $ (20,460)  $ (60,273)

Basic and diluted earnings per share:
As reported net income (loss)   $ .02  $ (1.80)  $ (1.99)  $ (7.06)

Pro forma net loss   $ (.05)  $ (1.94)  $ (2.20)  $ (7.20)

- 9 -

Table of Contents

NOTE 4 - REVENUES, DIRECT COSTS AND GROSS MARGIN
 The Company’s revenue and direct costs, classified by temporary and permanent placement business, are as follows:

Quarter Ended June 30, 2004

Quarter Ended June 30, 2003

Temporary

Permanent

Total

Temporary

Permanent

Total

Revenue   $ 213,317  $ 94,114  $ 307,431  $ 188,467  $ 80,816  $ 269,283
Direct costs (1)   175,735   13,207   188,942   155,678   9,887   165,565

Gross margin   $ 37,582  $ 80,907  $ 118,489  $ 32,789  $ 70,929  $ 103,718

Six Months Ended June 30, 2004

Six Months Ended June 30, 2003

Temporary

Permanent

Total

Temporary

Permanent

Total

Revenue   $ 418,087  $ 179,148  $ 597,235  $ 374,709  $ 153,763  $ 528,472
Direct costs (1)   347,217   25,138   372,355   309,322   17,900   327,222

Gross margin   $ 70,870  $ 154,010  $ 224,880  $ 65,387  $ 135,863  $ 201,250

 (1) Direct costs include the direct staffing costs of salaries, payroll taxes, employee benefits, travel expenses and insurance costs for the Company’s temporary

contractors and reimbursed out-of-pocket expense and other direct costs. Other than reimbursed out-of-pocket expenses, there are no other direct costs
associated with the search and permanent placement revenues. The commissions, salaries, payroll taxes and employee benefits related to recruitment
professionals are included in selling, general and administrative expenses.

NOTE 5 - BUSINESS REORGANIZATION EXPENSES
 In 2002, the Company, as part of Monster, announced reorganization initiatives to streamline operations, lower its cost structure, integrate businesses